| - "'

LB /Dot /1oy [ob

HOR,

CRITICAL EXAMINATION ON THE PERCEPTION OF
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT
IN CREATION OF POETICS OF SPACE
WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO SELECTED HOTELS IN
SRI LANKA

A Dissertation
submitted to the Department of Architecture of the
University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree
Master of Science
In

Architecture

L
WNIVERSITY oF Mﬁ?ﬂyw

A SR
MORATUWA LAKA !

University of Moratuwa

ORI

85475
H.L.S.P Madanayake

Department of Architecture
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka
March 2005

894 (9




Declaration

I declare that this dissertation represent my own work. Expect where due
acknowledgment is made and that it has not been previously included in a thesis,
dissertation or report submitted to this university or any other institution for degree.

diploma or other qualification.

UOM Verified Signature

H.L.S.P Madanayake
Departmeht of Architecture
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka
UOM Verified Signature
Arch.D.P Chandrasekare
Dissertation tutor
' Department of Architectuze
University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

i




Acknowledgments

There were many pitfalls, narrow paths and thorny roads on the way to completion of this
dissertation. How ever due to the advice and encouragement given to me by the unfailing
hands of many helpful people, [ was able to face the chal]engc..

Firstlv | would Tike to place my gratitude and thanks to Arch. Vidura Sri Nammuni, the
head of the department of Architecture, for devoting time for us to discuss and plan the
dissertation with him, and the inspiration and initial encouragement given to us
throughout the fifth ycar. when he was our year master.

[ would also like to thank Arch. D.P Chandrasckare, my dissertation tutor, for his imely
advice and encouragenent given to me at the correct time, and also Prof. Samitha
Manawadu, Arch. Chris De Saram, Dr Harsha Munasinghe and specially Arch Prasanna
Kulathileke for the advice and encouragement given to me when | needed it the most.

I am very much grateful to our year masters Arch Jayanath Silva, Arch Gamini
Wecrasinghe and our dissertation coordinator Dr. Upendra Rajapakshe for the invaluable
advice and for their patient understanding. which helped us immensely to make this
dissertation a success.

My special thanks and gratitude goes to Arch Sunil Goonawardena, who went out cf his
way to help me during my case studies. and for the vaiuable advice given to me.

| also extend my thanks to the staff and marnag blue water hotel, especially
Mr. Sharman, the assistant manager, Mr. Fuse and Indika of the Thotupola, and the staff
of Kandalama hotel for all the help and assistance given to me.

Even with all this help, my dissertation would not have been a reality if not for my dear
friends Ruwan, Prasad, Miuru, Prabodhi, Dinushi, Madu and Thanuja for helping me in
many ways all the way long.

I would like to thank my family for being there for me, and helping me in many ways.
Finally I am very much thankful to Tharanga, my friend for her advice, help and

encouragement given to me throughout the whole process of this dissertation.

1ii




Abstract

If architecture is considered articulating a given pouch of space; poetry of space-which
has its own dimensions-light. is also onc of the elements which are inseparable. Artificial
light, has had a tremendous impact on the way in which archil-cclurc has been redefined
and expressed. Its ability to define, manipulate. distort and create poctics of space

demonstrates its ethercal quality as one of the most intimate spatial experiencing.

v




Critical examination on the perception of artificial light in creation of poetics of

snace with special reference to selected hotels in Sri Lanka

Declaration

Acknowledgments

Abstract

Contents

List of illustrations

Introduction
a. Importancc of the study
b. Intention of the study
¢. Methodology

d. Scope & Limitation

CHAPTER ONE
1.0 Poetics of space
1.1 Perception of space
1.1.1  What is space?
1.1.2 Significance of space
1.1.3  Evolution of space
1.1.4  Architectural space
1.2 Elements of spatial definition
1.2.1 Center
1.2.2  Depth
1.2.3  Density
1.2.4  Enclosure
1.2.5 Interpenetration

[.2.6 Continuity

Xi
xIi
Xl

NIV

[§S]




Poetic sense of space

1.3.1  Rhythm
I.3.1.1 Repetition
1.3.1.2 Non Repetition

1.3.2  Simplicity
[.3.3 Suggestion

I

|99)
N

Complexity

[.3.5 Organisational Pattern

CHAPTER TWO

2.

o

3.}
3]

0

Light revealing architecture
Introduction to light
2.1.1 Attributes of light

2.1.1.1 Quantitative attributes

2.1.1.2 Qualitative attributes

1o
to

Light in architecture
2.1.2.1 Naturaltight
2.1.2.2. Artif
2.1.3 Lighting qualities in space
2.1.3.1 Light and Dark
2.1.3.2 Shadow
2.1.3.3 Reflection
2.1.3.4 Filtration
2.1.4 Emotions and light
Light and space
2.2.1 Light —space
2.2.2 Light as an object
2.2.3 Light from series of objects

2.2.4 Light from surfaces

16
16
17

89} 2 o §®)
o —_ —_— fan]

3]
(8]

vi




23 Light revealing space
2.3.1 Center
2.3.2  Depth
2.3.3  Density
2.3.4 Enclosure
S Interpenctration

2.3.6  Continuity

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 Role of light in crcation of poctics of space

3.1 Light in poetics of space

3.1.1  Rhyvthm

(U]

1.1.1 Repetition

3.1.1.2 Non Repetition

3.1.2  Simplicity
3.1.3  Suggestion

3.1.4 Complexity

3.1.5 Spatial progression thr

3.2 Analysis of Case Studies
3.2.1. The Blue Water Hotel
5.2.2 The Thotupola
3.2.3 The Kandalama Hotel

Conclusion

Bibliography

46
46
48
48
49
49
50

vil




st of ustestions
Page No.

Frglire  Poianski House, Balearie Ixlands 2
Fraure 2 Space evaporates o ity
Froure 5 Choreh on the water :
Figure 4 Sateilie city tewers N
Figure 3 Naoshima Conteimporary Act Mascum. Jajpai 4
Figure 6 'The Grand Arch. Paris R
Figure 7 Summary Typology: Space defining clements : $
Froare 8 Chapel space. Notre Dame Du Haul 7
Figure 9 The sense ol enciosure a
Figure 10 The nouse et'ihe Pacific, Moxico -
iiguie T The Hut with a hav roof, Mexico Q
Figure 12 The Vilia Savove. France i
Figure 13 The Monastery ol Saint Marie de iz Youreue. Frence i
Figure f4 The Vakil house. india b
Figure 15 "The chapel on the mount Rokko, Kobve | Jspan j2
Figure 16 The National muscum for science, The Gigantic Metaj Sphere 12
Figure 17 Oflice for Movicom telecommunications. Argentina 13
Figure 18 The Weston House. Lawson i
rigure 19 The retreat and chapel for the Jesuit priests of the Colegio, bHan !.IJ§< 1S
Frgure 20 Painted stick walls under a thetched Palm rool m @ house, Barra ac Mavicad
)
Figure 21 Colonnaded arcinwvay , 17
Fipure 22 The Blue waier resort hotel, Wadduwa ix
.ﬁgure 23 Detail of a rogd ofi knotted Palm. Mexico &
Fioure 24 Hoiliday resort. T enerife Y
Frgure 25 The 2\5 Ho Blom: _ 1o
Figure 26 The retreac and chapel for the Jesuit priests oi the Colegio, San Luis i
fFieure 27 Cactus vailey. Mexico 206
Figure 28 Hameelina art museem. Finland 2
Figure 29 Isobe studio and residence, Japan Zi
Figure 30 The Stockner house. Carinthia, Austraha 22
Figure 31 Sandstone wail carving. India 22
Figure 32 Melbourne exhibition centre, Austrahia 23
Fraure 33 San Cristobat stable. Mexico 23
Fiyure 34 Salk Institute, La Jolla 24
Figure 35 Baumaxx commercial center. Maribo. Slovenia 26
Figure 36 Lights i group- equality 20
Freure 37 Continuity 26
Figure 38 Disney Gala main hall 28
Fioure 39 The central subnerranean hatl oof the grand L ouver muscun. Paris 26
Figure 40 29
Freure 41 Salk Institute. ki Jolla 50
Figure 42 Grace Cathedral. San Francgisco ) 5l
Figure 43 Traditional courtyvard house. Matale : 32




Fioure 44 Grace Cathedral. San Francisco 33
Figure 45 o House. Japan 33
Figrre 26 The chapel on the mount Rokko. Kobe, dapun RE
Frowee 37 1he THadd center BN
Pioure 18 The Hadid cenure ' 3
Frzure 49 The Sarphatistraat ostice complex N 36
Froure 30 'The stick window ' RIS
Freure 31 Timber pergolas over courtvard. Mexico N7
Figure 32 The Blue Water hote! : 3a
Figure 33 The pool at Naoshimz 40
[Figure 34 The church of fight. Japan o
Pigure 33 National maritirne muscum. Londoen 32
Figure 56 Lamp in darkness 4
Figure 37 The temple of Pantheon. Rome 43
If1igure 38 Chapel space. Notre Dame Du Haut. Ronchamp. France 44
Figure 39 The Kandaloma hoter fobby. Damibulla 43
Figure 60 The museum of contemporary art, Japan 43
Figure 61 The Foyer 46
Figure 62 47
Figure 63 Exhibition space at the Lionel Wendt. Colombao 47
Figure 64 Notre Dame Du Haui, Ronchamp. France ‘ 48
IFigure 65 Chapel space. Notre Dame Du Haut, Ronchamp, France 48
Figure 66 The Triton hotel. Ahungalla 49
Figure 67 The Warner brothers Studio, Los Angeles 30
Figure 68 The Rioja, Bodegas Ysios vine vard. Alava. Spain S0
Figure 68 Olafur Eliass by
Figure 69 Rhythmic motion of space 32
Figure 70 St. Peters Chireh. San Franc 33
Figure 71 The quiet revolution by Lus Barragan 33
Figure 72 Lyon Satolas TGV Station S4
Figure 73 Tovota Stadium. Japan 3
Figure 74 Allsteel Office complex. Dallas. USA 33
Figure 75 Trader Vic’s, Japan 36
Figure 76 Allsteel office complex. Dallas. USA 56
Figure 77 Warner Bros studio. Los Angeles 37
Figure 78 Trader Vic's. Japan 38
Figure 79 The Scient_lobby, San Francisco 58
FFigure 80 The Fat city bowling ally. Littleton 59
[Figure 81 The Pyramid alehouse. Califorma oY
Figure 82 The industrial and commercial bank of China 60
Figure 83 0!
Freure 84 Scala's restaurant. San Francisco 61
Iligure 83 Entrance- Blue Water hotel 63
Figure 86 Entrance- Blue Water hotel 060
Figure 87 Reception lobby- Blue Water hotel 60
Figure 88 Main lobby- Blue Water hotel v 07



Figure 89 Lobby- Blue Water hotel

Figure 90 Restaurant- Blue Water hotel
Figure 91 Bed room- Blue Water hotel
Figure 92 Swimming pool- Blue Water hotel
[igure 93 Walk way- Blue Water hotel
Figure 94 Lobby- Bluc Water hotel

Figure 95 The reflecting pool- Blue Water hotel

Figure 96 Stair well- Blue Water  hotel
Figurc 97 Entrance walkway- Blue Water hotel

Figure 98 The Reflecting pool- Blue Water hotel

Figure 99 Walkway- Blue Water hotel
Figure 100 Retflecting Pool- Blue Water hotel
Figure 101 Entrance- Thotupola

Figure 102 Entrance lobby- Thotupola
Figure 103 Reception lobby- Thotupola
Figure 104 Main lobby- Thotupola

Iigure 105 Restaurant-1hotupala

Figure 106 Restaurant- Thotupola

Figure 107 Bed room- Thotupola

Figure 108 Swimming pool- Thotupola
Figure 109 Restaurant and lobby- Thotupola
Figure 110 The Entrance walkway- Thotupola
Figure 111 Bed room block- Thotupola
Figure 112 Walkway- Thotupola

Figure 113 Exterior- Thotupola

Figure 114 Entrance- '

Figure 115 Main Lobby-"Kandalama

Figure 116 Lobby- Kandalan

Figure 117 Lobby-Kandalama

Figure 118 Pool lobby- Kandalama

Figure 119 Bar- Kandalama

Figure 120 Main restaurant- Kandalama
Figure 121 Outdoor dinning space- Kandalama
Figure 122 Bed room-Kandalama

Figure 123 Swimming pool- Kandalama
Figure 124 Cave near restaurant- Kandalama
Figure 125 Walkway- Kandalama

Figure 126 Stair well- Kandalama

Figure 127 Entrance corridor- Kandalama
Figure 128 Walkway- Kandalama

Figure 129 Walkway- Kandalama

Figure 130 Lobby- Kandalama

Figure 131 Lobby- Kandalama

Figure 132 Entrance walkway- Kandalama

67
68
68
69
069
70
70
71
71
72

s
1<

72
73
74
74
75
75
76
76
77
77.
78
78
79
79
80
81
81
82
82

.
o]

83
84
84
85
85
86
86
87
87
88
88
89
89




