402

CRITICAL EXAMINATION ON THE PERCEPTION OF **ARTIFICIAL LIGHT** IN CREATION OF POETICS OF SPACE WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO SELECTED HOTELS IN **SRI LANKA**

+1

A Dissertation

submitted to the Department of Architecture of the University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the

requirements for the degree of

Master of Science

In

Architecture

WNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA

University of Moratuwa



H.L.S.P Madanayake

Department of Architecture

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

March 2005

85475 M.Sc I/II

85475

Declaration

I declare that this dissertation represent my own work. Expect where due acknowledgment is made and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this university or any other institution for degree, diploma or other qualification.

UOM Verified Signature

H.L.S.P Madanayake
Department of Architecture
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

UOM Verified Signature

Arch.D.P Chandrasekare

Dissertation tutor

Department of Architecture

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Acknowledgments

There were many pitfalls, narrow paths and thorny roads on the way to completion of this dissertation. How ever due to the advice and encouragement given to me by the unfailing hands of many helpful people, I was able to face the challenge.

Firstly I would like to place my gratitude and thanks to Arch. Vidura Sri Nammuni, the head of the department of Architecture, for devoting time for us to discuss and plan the dissertation with him, and the inspiration and initial encouragement given to us throughout the fifth year, when he was our year master.

I would also like to thank Arch. D.P Chandrasekare, my dissertation tutor, for his timely advice and encouragement given to me at the correct time, and also Prof. Samitha Manawadu, Arch. Chris De Saram, Dr Harsha Munasinghe and specially Arch Prasanna Kulathileke for the advice and encouragement given to me when I needed it the most. I am very much grateful to our year masters Arch Jayanath Silva, Arch Gamini Weerasinghe and our dissertation coordinator Dr. Upendra Rajapakshe for the invaluable advice and for their patient understanding, which helped us immensely to make this dissertation a success.

My special thanks and gratitude goes to Arch Sunil Goonawardena, who went out of his way to help me during my case studies, and for the valuable advice given to me.

I also extend my thanks to the staff and management of the blue water hotel, especially Mr. Sharman, the assistant manager, Mr. Fuse and Indika of the Thotupola, and the staff of Kandalama hotel for all the help and assistance given to me.

Even with all this help, my dissertation would not have been a reality if not for my dear friends Ruwan, Prasad, Miuru, Prabodhi, Dinushi, Madu and Thanuja for helping me in many ways all the way long.

I would like to thank my family for being there for me, and helping me in many ways. Finally I am very much thankful to Tharanga, my friend for her advice, help and encouragement given to me throughout the whole process of this dissertation.

Abstract

If architecture is considered articulating a given pouch of space; poetry of space-which has its own dimensions-light, is also one of the elements which are inseparable Artificial light, has had a tremendous impact on the way in which architecture has been redefined and expressed. Its ability to define, manipulate, distort and create poetics of space demonstrates its ethereal quality as one of the most intimate spatial experiencing.



Critical examination on the perception of artificial light in creation of poetics of space with special reference to selected hotels in Sri Lanka

Declaration Acknowledgments Abstract Contents		ii
		iii
		iv
		\mathbf{v}
List	of illustrations	viii
Intro	oduction	
	a. Importance of the study	xi
	b. Intention of the study	xii
	c. Methodology	xiii
	d. Scope & Limitation	xiv
СНА	APTER ONE	
1.0	Poetics of space University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	ī
1.1	Perception of space	1
	1.1.1 What is space?	1
	1.1.2 Significance of space	2
	1.1.3 Evolution of space	3
	1.1.4 Architectural space	6
1.2	Elements of spatial definition	
	1.2.1 Center	9
	1.2.2 Depth	10
	1.2.3 Density	11
	1.2.4 Enclosure	12
	1.2.5 Interpenetration	13
	1.2.6 Continuity	14

1.3	Poetic	e sense of space	16
	1.3.1	Rhythm	16
		1.3.1.1 Repetition	17
		1.3.1.2 Non Repetition	20
	1.3.2	Simplicity	21
	1.3.3	Suggestion	21
	1.3.4	Complexity	22
	1.3.5	Organisational Pattern	23
СНА	PTER T	`WO	
2.0	Light	revealing architecture	25
2.1	Introd	faction to light	25
	2.1.1	Attributes of light	27
		2.1.1.1 Quantitative attributes	27
		2.1.1.2 Qualitative attributes	27
	2.1.2	e	28
		2.1.2.1 Natural fight Rectronic Theses & Dissertations	30
		2.1.2.2. Artificial light	30
	2.1.3	Lighting qualities in space	31
		2.1.3.1 Light and Dark	31
		2.1.3.2 Shadow	33
		2.1.3.3 Reflection	35
		2.1.3.4 Filtration	36
	2.1.4	Emotions and light	37
2.2	Light and space		40
	2.2.1	Light -space	42
	2.2.2	Light as an object	42
	2.2.3	Light from series of objects	44
	2.2.4	Light from surfaces	45

2.3	Light i	revealing space	46	
	2.3.1	Center	46	
	2.3.2	Depth	48	
	2.3.3	Density	48	
	2.3.4	Enclosure	49	
	2.3.5	Interpenetration	49	
	2.3.6	Continuity	50	
СНА	PTER T	HREE		
3.0	Role o	of light in creation of poetics of space	51	
3.1	Light	in poetics of space	51	
	3.1.1	Rhythm	52	
		3.1.1.1 Repetition	54	
		3.1.1.2 Non Repetition	55	
	3.1.2	Simplicity	56	
	3.1.3	Suggestion	57	
	3.1.4	Complexity University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	59	
	3.1.5	Spatial progression through lighting	60	
3.2	Analy	sis of Case Studies	63	
	3.2.1.	The Blue Water Hotel	65	
	3.2.2	The Thotupola	73	
	3.2.3	The Kandalama Hotel	80	
Conc	Conclusion			
Bibliography			92	

List of illustrations

· ·	^a age No.
Figure 1 Polanski House, Balearic Islands	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
Figure 2 Space evaporates into infinity	
Figure 3 Church on the water	?
Figure 4 Satellite city towers	.1
Figure 5 Naoshima Contemporary Art Museum, Japan	-1
Figure 6 The Grand Arch, Paris	3
Figure 7 Summary Typology: Space defining elements	(1
Figure 8 Chapel space, Notre Dame Du Haut.	7
Figure 9 The sense of enclosure	3
Figure 10 The house of the Pacific, Mexico	Ŕ
Figure 11 The Hut with a hay roof, Mexico	9
Figure 12 The Villa Savoye, France	ŢÚ
Figure 13 The Monastery of Saint Marie de la Tourette, France	1 i
Figure 14 The Vakil house, India	11
Figure 15 The chapel on the mount Rokko, Kobe, Japan	12
Figure 16 The National museum for science, The Gigantic Metal Sphere	12
Figure 17 Office for Movicom telecommunications, Argentina	1.3
Figure 18 The Weston House, Lawson	14
Figure 19 The retreat and chapel for the Jesuit priests of the Colegio, San Luis	15
Figure 20 Painted stick walls under a thatched Palm roof in a bouse. Barra de N	lavidad
	16
Figure 21 Colonnaded archway	17
Figure 22 The Blue water resort hotel, Wadduwa	18
Figure 23 Detail of a roof of knotted Palm, Mexico	18
Figure 24 Holiday resort. Tenerife has a Dissemble of the second of the	19
Figure 25 The 2\5 House. Nishiomia, Japan	19
Figure 26 The retreat and chapel for the Jesuit priests of the Colegio, San Luis	20
Figure 27 Cactus valley, Mexico	20
Figure 28 Hameelina art museum, Finland	21
Figure 29 Isobe studio and residence, Japan	21
Figure 30 The Stockner house. Carinthia, Australia	22
Figure 31 Sandstone wall carving, India	23
Figure 32 Melbourne exhibition centre, Australia	23
Figure 33 San Cristobal stable. Mexico	23
Figure 34 Salk Institute, La Jolla	24
Figure 35 Baumaxx commercial center, Maribo, Slovenia	26
Figure 36 Lights in group- equality	26
Figure 37 Continuity	26
Figure 38 Disney Gala main hall	28
Figure 39 The central subterranean hall of the grand Louver museum, Paris	29
Figure 40	29
Figure 41 Salk Institute, la Jolla	30
Figure 42 Grace Cathedral, San Francisco	3!
Figure 43 Traditional courtyard house, Matale	32



Figure 44 Grace Cathedral, San Francisco	33
Figure 45 Ito House, Japan	33
Figure 46 The chapel on the mount Rokko. Kobe. Japan	34
Figure 47 The Hadid center	3,5
Figure 48 The Hadid centre	35
Figure 49 The Sarphatistraat office complex	36
Figure 50 The stick window	36
Figure 51 Timber pergolas over courtyard, Mexico	3.7
Figure 52 The Blue Water hotel	38
Figure 53 The pool at Naoshima	40
Figure 54 The church of light, Japan	٠, ١
Figure 55 National maritime museum. London	42
Figure 56 Lamp in darkness	43
Figure 57 The temple of Pantheon, Rome	43
Figure 58 Chapel space, Notre Dame Du Haut, Ronchamp, France	44
Figure 59 The Kandalama hotel lobby, Dambulla	45
Figure 60 The museum of contemporary art, Japan	45
Figure 61 The Foyer	46
Figure 62	47
Figure 63 Exhibition space at the Lionel Wendt, Colombo	47
Figure 64 Notre Dame Du Haut, Ronchamp, France	48
Figure 65 Chapel space, Notre Dame Du Haut, Ronchamp, France	48
Figure 66 The Triton hotel. Ahungalla	49
Figure 67 The Warner brothers Studio, Los Angeles	50
Figure 68 The Rioja, Bodegas Ysios vine yard, Alava, Spain	50
Figure 68 Olafur Eliasson weather station	52
Figure 69 Rhythmic motion of space as a Dissertations	52
Figure 70 St. Peters Church, San Francisco	53
Figure 71 The quiet revolution by Luis Barragan	53
Figure 72 Lyon Satolas TGV Station	54
Figure 73 Toyota Stadium. Japan	54
Figure 74 Allsteel Office complex. Dallas. USA	55
Figure 75 Trader Vic's, Japan	56
Figure 76 Allsteel office complex. Dallas, USA	56
Figure 77 Warner Bros studio. Los Angeles	57
Figure 78 Trader Vie's, Japan	58
Figure 79 The Scient_lobby, San Francisco	58
Figure 80 The Fat city bowling ally, Littleton	59
Figure 81 The Pyramid alehouse, California	59
Figure 82 The industrial and commercial bank of China	60
Figure 83	61
Figure 84 Scala's restaurant, San Francisco	61
Figure 85 Entrance- Blue Water hotel	65
Figure 86 Entrance- Blue Water hotel	66
Figure 87 Reception lobby- Blue Water hotel	66
Figure 88 Main Jobby- Blue Water hotel	67

Figure 89 Lobby- Blue Water hotel	67
Figure 90 Restaurant- Blue Water hotel	68
Figure 91 Bed room- Blue Water hotel	68
Figure 92 Swimming pool- Blue Water hotel	69
Figure 93 Walk way- Blue Water hotel	69
Figure 94 Lobby- Blue Water hotel	70
Figure 95 The reflecting pool- Blue Water hotel	70
Figure 96 Stair well- Blue Water hotel	71
Figure 97 Entrance walkway- Blue Water hotel	. 71
Figure 98 The Reflecting pool- Blue Water hotel	72
Figure 99 Walkway- Blue Water hotel	72
Figure 100 Reflecting Pool- Blue Water hotel	72
Figure 101 Entrance- Thotupola	73
Figure 102 Entrance lobby- Thotupola	74
Figure 103 Reception lobby- Thotupola	74
Figure 104 Main lobby- Thotupola	75
Figure 105 Restaurant-Thotupgla	75
Figure 106 Restaurant- Thotupola	76
Figure 107 Bed room- Thotupola	76
Figure 108 Swimming pool- Thotupola	77
Figure 109 Restaurant and lobby- Thotupola	77.
Figure 110 The Entrance walkway- Thotupola	78
Figure 111 Bed room block- Thotupola	78
Figure 112 Walkway- Thotupola	79
Figure 113 Exterior- Thotupola	79
Figure 114 Entrance- Kandalama hotel	80
Figure 115 Main Lobby- Kandalama Less & Dissertations	81
Figure 116 Lobby- Kandalama	81
Figure 117 Lobby-Kandalama	82
Figure 118 Pool lobby- Kandalama	82
Figure 119 Bar- Kandalama	83
Figure 120 Main restaurant- Kandalama	83
Figure 121 Outdoor dinning space- Kandalama	84
Figure 122 Bed room-Kandalama	84
Figure 123 Swimming pool- Kandalama	85
Figure 124 Cave near restaurant- Kandalama	85
Figure 125 Walkway- Kandalama	86
Figure 126 Ștair well- Kandalama	86
Figure 127 Entrance corridor- Kandalama	87
Figure 128 Walkway- Kandalama	87
Figure 129 Walkway- Kandalama	88
Figure 130 Lobby- Kandalama	88
Figure 131 Lobby- Kandalama	89
Figure 132 Entrance walkway- Kandalama	89
rigate to Difficulte material remaining	